

No. 22-349

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FLAGSTAR BANK, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM KIVETT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Kathryn M. Barber
Brian D. Schmalzbach
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219

William M. Jay
Thomas M. Hefferon
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Jonathan Y. Ellis
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-2887
jellis@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
ARGUMENT..... 2
I. The Decision Below Implicates a Clear Con-
flict on a Foundational Question of NBA
Preemption. 2
II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle. 6
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong..... 12
CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	6
<i>Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 49 F.4th 121 (2d Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , No. 20-107 (U.S. 2020)	5
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , No. 13-299 (U.S. 2013)	5
<i>Conti v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 21-cv-296, 2022 WL 4535251 (D.R.I. Sept. 28, 2022)	6
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018)	3, 4
<i>McShannock v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , 976 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , No. 17-1174 (U.S. 2018)	11
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	9
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , No. 16-712 (U.S. 2017)	11

<i>PPL Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , No. 12-43 (U.S. 2012)	5
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , No. 20-659 (U.S. 2021)	11
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	12
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 25b	1, 7, 8, 12, 13
12 U.S.C. § 1462(3)	7
12 U.S.C. § 1465(a)	8
12 U.S.C. § 5553	8
15 U.S.C. § 1639d	3, 10, 11
Other Authorities	
2021 OCC Amicus Br., <i>Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 2477066 (2d Cir. June 15, 2021)	2
Amended Complaint, <i>Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 18-cv-04157 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2018)	11
Brief in Opposition, <i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 05-1342 (U.S. May 19, 2006)	5

Complaint, <i>Hymes v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 18-cv-2352 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2018).....	11
M. Flumenbaum & B. Karp, <i>Federal Preemption of State Banking Laws</i> , http://bit.ly/3j5Woi6 (Oct. 25, 2022)	4
Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Kivett v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , No. 18-cv-5131 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2019).....	10, 11
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 22-529 (U.S. Dec. 5, 2022)	4, 7, 9, 10
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 05-1342 (U.S. Apr. 18, 2006)	5
